VILLAGE OF BRADFORD
ORDINANCE NO. 18/19-06

Ordinance for Prevailing Rate of Wages

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD
OF THE
VILLAGE OF BRADFORD

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board in the Village of Bradford )
Stark County, lllinois, this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2018

[NOTE: When an ordinance is published in pamphlet form, the following certificate should be
filed out by the Municipal Clerk.

STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS

County of STARK )
CERTIFICATE

I Diana Cobb ,  certify that | am the duly appointed and acting
Municipal Clerk of the Village of Bradford , Stark
County, lllinois.

| further certify that on September 10 | 2018 , the Corporate Authorities of
such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. 18/19-06 , entitled

Ordinance for Prevailing Rate of Wages

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 18/19-06 , including the Ordinance and a
cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal
building, commencing on September 11th , 20 18 and continuing for at least ten days

thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the
office of the Municipal Clerk.

DATED at Bradford . lllinois, this  11th day of  September .
2018 .

(SEAL)

Dmm

Municipal Clerk

"This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in
pamphlet form as provided by law."




VILLAGE OF BRADFORD
ORDINANCE NO. '8 llg.dp

Whereas, the State of Illinois has enacted “An ACT regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and
other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or an public body or any
political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works”, approved June 26, 1941, as
amended, being Chapter 820 ILCS 130/1-12, lllinois Compiled Statutes; and

Whereas, the aforesaid Act requires that The Village of Bradford investigate and ascertain the
prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the
locality of The Village of Bradford employed in performing construction of public works, for said
Village and

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the Ples1dent and Trustees of The Village Bradford Board, Stark
County, Hllinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

To the extent and as required by “An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers
employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political
subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works” approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the
general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged
in the construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of The Village of Bradford is
hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Stark
County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of August 2018, a
copy of that determination being attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated herein by
reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which area also used in the
aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2

Nothing herein shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained
to any work or employment except public works of The Village of Bradford to the extent required
by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3

The Village Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the
main office of The Village of Bradford this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

SECTION 4

The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association
of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed, or file their names and
addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class
of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.




SECTION 5

The Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of
State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of linois.

SECTION 6

The Village Clerk shall cause a notice to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within
the area that the determination of prevailing wages has been made. Said notice shall conform
substantially to the notice attached hereto. Such publication shall constitute notice that this is the
determination of The Village of Bradford Board and is effective.

4 .
PASSED this the /2 day of ,5”@?78’/)7}6{‘ 2018.

ﬂém MM&;

|74

Preader}t/ofjhe Village Boarqf/

ATTEST:

OomeGite

Village Clerk




Base Foreman Other Fringe

O O O O O 0O 0O 0O 00 OO0 0000 L OO OO Oo

County Trade Title Region Type Class Wage Wage " OTM-F OTSa OTSu OTHol H/W Pension Vacation Training Benefit
Henry  ASBESTOS ABT-GEN All BLD 30.14 31.14 1.5 1.5 2 2 892 14.66 0 0.8

Henry  ASBESTOS ABT-GEN All HWY 29.69 30.44 15 1.5 2 2 892 14.32 0 0.8

Henry  ASBESTOS ABT-MEC ALL BLD 22.7 23.7 15 15 2 2 6.7 5.05 0 0.65

Henry  BOILERMAKER All BLD 39.5 2 2 2 2 7.07 12.47 0 0.4

Henry  BRICK MASON All BLD 38.69 39.69 1.5 1.5 15 2 0 20.47 0 0

Henry  CARPENTER All BLD 29 31.03 1.5 15 2 2  9.76 12.56 0 0.9

Henry  CARPENTER All HWY 31 32.75 15 1.5 1.5 15 1512 11.25 0 0.45

Henry CEMENT MASON All ALL 36.7 1.5 15 15 1.5 13.59 9.4 0 0.5

Henry  CERAMIC TILE FNSHER All BLD 35.25 35.25 1.5 15 2 2 1035 6.86 0 0.79

Henry COMMUNICATION TECH SE BLD 35 36.5 1.5 1.5 2 2 1492 1341 1.5 0.72

Henry  ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP All ALL 45.09 56.52 1.5 15 2 2 7.1 12.62 0 0.45

Henry  ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN  All ALL 30.81 56.52 15 15 2 2 6.67 8.62 0 0.31

Henry  ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN All ALL 50.11 56.52 1.5 15 2 2 7.25 14.03 0 0.5

Henry  ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV All ALL 32.32 56.52 15 15 2 2 672 9.05 0 0.32

Henry  ELECTRICIAN NW BLD 34.5 15 15 2 2 821 12091 0 0.31

Henry  ELECTRICIAN SE BLD 40.95 1.5 1.5 2 2 15.47 17.39 3.5 1.2

Henry  ELECTRONIC SYS TECH NW BLD 25.49 27.24 1.5 1.5 2 2 7.32 7.19 0 0.31

Henry  ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR  All BLD 43.44 48.87 2 2 2 2 15.43 16.61 3.48 0.61

Henry  GLAZIER All~ BLD 29.76 15 15 2 2 694 9.87 0 0.45

Henry  HT/FROST INSULATOR All BLD 32.11 32.61 15 15 2 2 695 13.15 0 1.05

Henry  IRON WORKER All ALL 31.2 36.7 15 15 2 2 10.56 13.19 0 1.21

Henry  LABORER All BLD 28.8 15 1.5 15 1.5 187 0.63 0.93 0 19.96
Henry  LABORER All HWY 27.92 15 1.5 1.5 2 842 12.7 0 0.8 0
Henry  LABORER, SKILLED All BLD 29.14 30.14 15 15 2 2 892 14.66 0 0.8 0
Henry  LABORER, SKILLED All HWY 28.69 35.54 1.5 1.5 2 2 8.92 11.89 0 0.8 2.76
Henry  LATHER All BLD 29 30.45 1.5 15° 2 2 976 12.56 0 0.7 0
Henry  MACHINIST All BLD 48.38 50.88 1.5 15 2 2 7.23 8.95 1.85 147 0
Henry  MARBLE FINISHERS - Al BLD 33.88 1.5 1.5 2 2 9.4 5.86 0 0.75 0
Henry  MARBLE MASON All BLD 36.71 15 15 2 2 9.4 8.02 0 0.8 0
Henry  MILLWRIGHT N BLD 29.82 15 15 15 15 43 8.73 0 0.56 0
Henry  MILLWRIGHT S BLD 29.31 31.07 15 1.5 2 2 991 14.65 0 0.7 0
Henry  OPERATING ENGINEER E BLD 1 40.01 43.01 15 15 2 2 10 19.73 0 33 0
Henry  OPERATING ENGINEER E BLD 2 37.07 43.01 1.5 1.5 2 2 10 19.73 0 3.3 0



Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry

OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
OPERATING ENGINEER
PAINTER

PAINTER OVER 30FT
PAINTER PWR EQMT
PILEDRIVER
PILEDRIVER
PIPEFITTER
PLASTERER

PLUMBER

ROOFER

SHEETMETAL WORKER

SPRINKLER FITTER
STONE MASON
TERRAZZO FINISHER
TILE LAYER

TILE MASON

TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER

2sssssssgsgsggggzgemMTmMm

ALL
ALL
ALL
ALL
All
ALL
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

BLD
HWY
HWY
HWY
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
HWY
ALL
ALL
ALL
BLD
HWY
ALL
BLD
ALL
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
BLD
AlLL
ALL

0 N O WD WN R NOOUR WNERE WNRE W

32.21
39.69
37.08
32.22
34.5
31.85
29.8
34.75
35.25
35.75
35.5
40.02
31.85
30.8
34.75
35.25
35.75
35
35.5
31.13
30.42
28.92
28.7
31
39.6
353
39.2
28.25
31.93
42.87
39.79
35.25
28.7
38.07
36.26
36.77

43.01

44.75
43.02
43.02
36.5
36.5

36.5
36.5
36.5
36.5

36.5
365
36.5
36.5
36.5
36.5
36.5

32.75
31.25
30.14
32.75

36.3

29.5

45.62

40.79

35.25

39.07
39.26

15
1.5
15
1.5
15
1.5
1.5
1.5
15
15
15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
1.5
15
1.5
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
15
1.5
15
15

15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
15
15
1.5
15
15
1.5
1.5
1.5
15
1.5
15
15
1.5
1.5

-1.5

15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15

1.5

15
15
15
15
15
15

N NN NN NNNNNNNMNDOGN
N RN N R NN NNDNDNNDNDNDND

N NN NN

Ut NN NN NN

R
Lol o
n N

-

=

(=Y

[EEY

[—-\
N NN NMNOONGNDNNNDN

oM N NN NN NN

[
(2%

10

10
10
174
17.4

17.15

17.4
17.4
17.4
17.4
10
17.4
17.4
174
17.4
17.4
17.4
17.4
5.9
5.6
5.6
9.36

11.25

8.3
19
9.44
1.84

9.67
10.25
10.35

9.36

10.35

6.1

19.73
19.23
19.73
19.73
11.55
11.55
10.85
11.55
11.55
11.55
11.55
12.23
11.55
11.55
11.55
11.55

11.55

11.55
11.55
10.63
7.15
7.15
11.76
15.12
13.74
11.98
1.27
7.62
1.13
9.8
104
6.86

11.76

9.02

12.16

OOOOOOONNNN,NNNONNNNNNNOOOO

~

O 0O 0O 0O O OO0 o o

3.3

33
3.3
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.9

. 0.9

0.9
0.9
1.65
0.9
0.9
-0.9
0.9
0.9
0.9
0.9
1.16
0.52
0.52
0.6
0.45
1.25
0.5

0.52

0.52
0.87
0.79

0.6
0.84

0.25

O OO O o o o O 0O 0O 0000 0O 0o oo

=
Ok ooooo

O O O O O



Henry
Henry
Henry

Henry:

Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry
Henry

TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TRUCK DRIVER
TUCKPOINTER

All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All
All

ALL
ALL
ALL
0&C
0&C
0&C
0&C
0&C
BLD

Y N N PV S A AR~ N

37.05
37.36
39.32
29.73
30.15
30.38
30.64
31.46
39.79

41.17
32.94
32.94
32.94
32.94
32.94
40.79

15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
15
1.5

15
15
15
1.5
15
15
15
15
15

15
15

N NN NNMNDN

15
15

NN NN NN

6.1

6.1
12.65
12.65
12.65
12.65
12.65
12.65
10.25

12.16
12.16
6.35
6.35
6.35
6.35
6.35
6.35
10.4

O 0O 00O o0 o o oo

0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.25
0.87

O 0O 0 0O 0O o0 o0 oo



