VILLAGE OF BRADFORD ORDINANCE NO. 18/19-06

Ordinance for Prevailing Rate of Wages

ADOPTED BY THE VILLAGE BOARD OF THE VILLAGE OF BRADFORD

Published in pamphlet form by authority of the Village Board in the Village of Stark County, Illinois, this 10th day of SEPTEMBER 2018.
NOTE: When an ordinance is published in pamphlet form, the following certificate should be filled out by the Municipal Clerk.
STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS
County of STARK)
CERTIFICATE
I, <u>Diana Cobb</u> , certify that I am the duly appointed and acting Municipal Clerk of the <u>Village</u> of <u>Bradford</u> , <u>Stark</u> County, Illinois.
I further certify that on <u>September 10</u> , <u>2018</u> , the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>18/19-06</u> , entitled
Ordinance for Prevailing Rate of Wages
which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.
The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 18/19-06, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted in the municipal building, commencing on September 11th, 20 18 and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Municipal Clerk.
DATED at <u>Bradford</u> , Illinois, this <u>11th</u> day of <u>September</u> , <u>2018</u> .
(SEAL)
James Cokh
Municipal Clerk

"This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as provided by law."

VILLAGE OF BRADFORD ORDINANCE NO. 18/19-CLO

Whereas, the State of Illinois has enacted "An ACT regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or an public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works", approved June 26, 1941, as amended, being Chapter 820 ILCS 130/1-12, Illinois Compiled Statutes; and

Whereas, the aforesaid Act requires that The Village of Bradford investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics and other workers in the locality of The Village of Bradford employed in performing construction of public works, for said Village and

Now, therefore, be it ordained by the President and Trustees of The Village Bradford Board, Stark County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1

To the extent and as required by "An Act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in any public works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by anyone under contract for public works" approved June 26, 1941, as amended, the general prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics and other workers engaged in the construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of The Village of Bradford is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Stark County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of August 2018, a copy of that determination being attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which area also used in the aforesaid Act shall be the same as in said Act.

SECTION 2

Nothing herein shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works of The Village of Bradford to the extent required by the aforesaid Act.

SECTION 3

The Village Clerk shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of The Village of Bradford this determination of such prevailing rate of wage.

SECTION 4

The Village Clerk shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed, or file their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5

The Village Clerk shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with both the Secretary of State Index Division and the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois.

SECTION 6

The Village Clerk shall cause a notice to be published in a newspaper of general circulation within the area that the determination of prevailing wages has been made. Said notice shall conform substantially to the notice attached hereto. Such publication shall constitute notice that this is the determination of The Village of Bradford Board and is effective.

PASSED this the 10 day of September 2018.

President of the Village Board

ATTEST:

Village Clerk

Henry Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	County	
OPERATING ENGINEER OPERATING ENGINEER	MILLWRIGHT	MILLWRIGHT	MARBLE MASON	MARBLE FINISHERS	MACHINIST	LATHER	LABORER, SKILLED	LABORER, SKILLED	LABORER	LABORER	IRON WORKER	HT/FROST INSULATOR	GLAZIER	ELEVATOR CONSTRUCTOR	ELECTRONIC SYS TECH	ELECTRICIAN	ELECTRICIAN	ELECTRIC PWR TRK DRV	ELECTRIC PWR LINEMAN	ELECTRIC PWR GRNDMAN	ELECTRIC PWR EQMT OP	COMMUNICATION TECH	CERAMIC TILE FNSHER	CEMENT MASON	CARPENTER	CARPENTER	BRICK MASON	BOILERMAKER	ASBESTOS ABT-MEC	ASBESTOS ABT-GEN	ASBESTOS ABT-GEN	Trade Title	
m m	S	Z	<u>A</u>	All	All	<u>All</u>	All	₽	₽	All	All	All	<u>≱</u>	All	WW	SE	N N	<u>A</u>	<u>A</u>	A	All	SE	All	All	All	<u>A</u>	A	₽	ALL	₽	A	Region	
BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	ΥWH	BLD	ΥWΗ	BLD	ALL	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	ALL	ALL	ALL	ALL	BLD	BLD	ALL	ΥWΗ	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	ΥWΗ	BLD	Type Class	
1 40.01 2 37.07	29.31	29.82	36.71	33.88	48.38	29	28.69	29.14	27.92	28.8	31.2	32.11	29.76	43.44	25.49	40.95	34.5	32.32	50.11	30.81	45.09	35	35.25	36.7	31	29	38.69	39.5	22.7	29.69	30.14	Wage	Base Fo
43.01 43.01	31.07				50.88	30.45	35.54	30.14			36.7	32.61		48.87	27.24			56.52	56.52	56.52	56.52	36.5	35.25		32.75	31.03	39.69		23.7	30.44	31.14	Wage OT	Foreman
1.5 1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	1.5	1.5	OT M-F O	
1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	1.5	1.5	OT Sa O	
2	2	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5	2	1.5	2	2	2	2	OT Su OT	
2	2	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	Hol	
10	9.91	4.3	9.4	9.4	7.23	9.76	8.92	8.92	8.42	1.87	10.56	6.95	6.94	15.43	7.32	15.47	8.21	6.72	7.25	6.67	7.1	14.92	10.35	13.59	15.12	9.76	0	7.07	6.7	8.92	8.92	H/W F	
19.73 19.73	14.65	8.73	8.02	5.86	8.95	12.56	11.89	14.66	12.7	0.63	13.19	13.15	9.87	16.61	7.19	17.39	12.91	9.05	14.03	8.62	12.62	13.41	6.86	9.4	11.25	12.56	20.47	12.47	5.05	14.32	14.66	ension V	
0 0	0	0	0	0	1.85	0	0	0	0	0.93	0	0	0	3.48	0	3.5	0	0	0	0	0	1.5	0	0	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Pension Vacation Training	
3. 3. 3. 3.	0.7	0.56	0.8	0.75	1.47	0.7	0.8	0.8	0.8	0	1.21	1.05	0.45	0.61	0.31	1.2	0.31	0.32	0.5	0.31	0.45	0.72	0.79	0.5	0.45	0.9	0	0.4	0.65	0.8	0.8		Ot .
0 0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2.76	0	0	19.96	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	.0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	Benefit	Other Fringe

*t																								•											
Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry
TRUCK DRIVER	TRUCK DRIVER	TILE MASON	TILE LAYER	TERRAZZO FINISHER	STONE MASON	SPRINKLER FITTER	SHEETMETAL WORKER	ROOFER	PLUMBER	PLASTERER	PIPEFITTER	PILEDRIVER	PILEDRIVER	PAINTER PWR EQMT	PAINTER OVER 30FT	PAINTER	OPERATING ENGINEER		OPERATING ENGINEER	OPERATING ENGINEER	OPERATING ENGINEER		OPERATING ENGINEER	OPERATING ENGINEER		OPERATING ENGINEER									
All	All	All	All	All	All	A∥	All	AII	A∐	ALL	All	ALL	ALL	ALL	ALL	All	8	8	8	\$	\$	\$	\$	€	€	\$	€	\$	\$	€	8	m	ш	ш	ш
ALL	ALL	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	ALL	BLD	ALL	ΥWH	BLD	ALL	ALL	ALL	YWH	YWH	ΥWΗ	YWH	YWH	YWH	ΥWΗ	YWH	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	BLD	ΗWY	YWH	ΥWΗ	BLD
2 36.77	1 36.26	38.07	28.7	35.25	39.79	42.87	31.93	28.25	39.2	35.3	39.6	31	28.7	28.92	30.42	31.13	8 35.5	7 35	6 35.75	5 35.25	4 34.75	3 30.8	2 31.85	1 40.02	7 35.5	6 35.75	5 35.25	4 34.75	3 29.8	2 31.85	1 34.5	3 32.22	2 37.08	1 39.69	3 32.21
	39.26	39.07		35.25	40.79	45.62		29.5		36.3		32.75	30.14	31.25	32.75		36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5		36.5	36.5	36.5	36.5		36.5	36.5	43.02	43.02	44.75	43.01
1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
1.5	. 2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	2	1.5	2	1.5	2	2	1.5	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	. 2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	2
1.5	. 2	2	, .	2	2	2	1.5	2	1.5	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2	2
6.1	, 0	10.35	9.36	10.35	10.25	9.67	1.84	9.44	1.9	8.3	7	11.25	9.36	5.6	5.6	5.9	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	10	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.4	17.15	17.4	17.4	10	10	9	10
12.16	, , , ,	9.02	11./6	6.86	10.4	8.6	1.13	7.62	1.27	11.98	13.74	15.12	11.76	7.15	7.15	10.63	11.55	11.55	11.55	11.55	11.55	11.55	11.55	12.23	11.55	11.55	11.55	11.55	10.85	11.55	11.55	19.73	19.73	19.23	19.73
c	o C	o c	o c	o C		o C	1.6	. 0	1.77	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	2	2	2	, 2	2	2	0	. 2	2	2	2	2	2	2	0	0	0	
0.25	ם ט	-0.4	0 0.0	0.79	0.8/	0.52	2 0	0.52	. 0	0.5	1.25	0.45	0.6	0.52	0.52	1.16	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	1.65	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	0.9	u iu	ω	ω	3.3
c	TC:01	10 [1	, - c	o c	o c	o c	16./3	, , ,	17.55		1.1	0		0		o C	o C	. 0	0		0	. 0	. 0	9.28	2 2 0 0	0		o C) C) C	0		· c		0

Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry	Henry
TUCKPOINTER	TRUCK DRIVER							
All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All	All
BLD	0&C	0&C	0&C	0&C	0&C	ALL	ALL	ALL
39.79	5 31.46	4 30.64	3 30.38	2 30.15	1 29.73	5 39.32	4 37.36	3 37.05
40.79	32.94	32.94	32.94	32.94	32.94	41.17		
1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5	1.5
2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5
2	2	2	2	2	2	2	1.5	1.5
10.25	12.65	12.65	12.65	12.65	12.65	12.65	6.1	6.1
10.4	6.35	6.35	6.35	6.35	6.35	6.35	12.16	12.16
0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
0.87	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25	0.25
C	o C	. 0	0	0	0	0	0	0